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CMP: ₹ 1,660 Target: ₹ 1,990 (20%)  Target Period: 12 months  

Vinati Organics (VINORG) 

 
 
 

BUY  

  

 

  

Transitotry Blip.. Long term prospects intact 
About the stock: Vinati Organics is a leading manufacturer of specialty chemical 
and organic intermediaries with global market leadership in its two key products- 
2- Acryl amido 2 Methylpropane Sulphonic Acid (ATBS) and Isobutyl Benzene (IBB). 
Other key products include IB, ATBS, Butyl phenols besides foray into antioxidants. 

• The company has two manufacturing facilities at Mahad and Lote. 

• The company is expanding its capacities in ATBS from 40000MT to 60000 MT 
in a phased manner. 

• Vinati in December 2024 completed full acquisition of Veeral Organic (VOL). 
Which manufactures specialty chemicals such as MEHQ, PTAP, 4-MAP, 
Anisole among others besides Anti-oxidants (AO) 

Investment Rationale: 

• Resilient profitability despite temporary revenue headwinds– Revenues 
declined by ~1% YoY to ₹550 crore, primarily due to delayed revenue 
recognition from the newly commissioned MEHQ and Guaiacol capacities 
at VOL, even as ATBS business did relatively well. Margins were strong 
though, with GPM at 56%, up (~1,000 bps YoY) and EBITDA came at ₹167 
crore, up 25%, translating into margins of 30%, up ~620 bps YoY on the 
back of softer raw material prices. PAT stood at ₹115 crore, up 10 YoY, 
translating into margins of 21%, up ~200 bps YoY.  
 

• New products from VOL, ATBS expansion to drive growth– The delayed 
recognition at VOL was mainly on account of higher-than-expected time 
taken to stabilise the products under new processes with the new 
technology. The management expects traction from these products in the 
second half. The company at present operates at 60% capacity utilisation 
for its Antioxidants (AO) business and caters to ~40% of domestic demand. 
The segment is poised for a major boost once the anticipated Anti-
Dumping Duty on imports from China, Korea and Singapore is imposed. 
Accordingly, the management expects the revenue contribution from AO 
to be ~15-16% of the overall mix from its current 11-12%. For the ATBS 
segment, the phase 1 of 10KTPA expansion is fully booked and phase 2 is 
expected to commercialise in May 2026.  Accordingly, the company has 
guided for 15% volume growth and 10-12% revenue growth in FY26. We 
maintain a positive stance on the company, however, given the delay in 
the revenue recognition from the new products, we cut out FY26/27E sales/ 
EBITDA / PAT estimates by 4%/5.4%, 4%/5.5% and 4.5%/6% respectively. 
The company remains a compelling play in Indian specialty chemicals with 
a clear strategy and a strong execution record. 

Rating and Target price 

We value Vinati Organics at 26x FY27E EBITDA of ₹783 crore and thus arrive at a 
fair value of ₹1,990 per share. 

 

 

(₹ Crore) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
 3 year CAGR 

(FY22-25E) 
FY26E FY27E

 2 year CAGR 
(FY25E-27E) 

Net Revenue 1,615.5 2,084.7 1,900.0 2,248.2 11.6% 2,521.9 2,899.1 13.6%
EBITDA 434.1 595.4 469.7 580.9 10.2% 655.7 782.8 16.1%
EBITDA Margins (%) 26.9% 28.6% 24.7% 25.8% 26.0% 27.0%
Adj.PAT 346.6 458.0 323.0 405.3 5.3% 459.7 540.0 15.4%
Adj. EPS (₹) 33.7 44.6 31.2 39.1 44.3 52.1
EV/EBITDA 39.3x 28.1x 36.6x 29.8x 26.1x 21.6x
P/E 49.2x 37.3x 53.3x 42.5x 37.4x 31.9x
ROE (%) 19.0 20.6 13.1 14.5 14.5 15.0
ROCE (%) 24.3 27.7 17.6 18.7 19.0 19.6

Key Financial Summary  
 

 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Price Chart 

 
Key risks  

 

 (i) Sensitivity of ATBS segment towards 
crude oil prices, (ii) Slower than 
expected traction from new products 

Research Analyst  

Siddhant Khandekar 
siddhant.khandekar@icicisecurities.com 
 
Shubh Mehta 
shubh.mehta@icicisecurities.com 
 
Deep Thosani 
deep.thosani@icicisecurities.com 
 
 
 

 



  
 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  2 

  ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | Vinati Organics 

Q2FY26 Concall highlights 
• The management highlighted that the raw material prices declined, 

leading to margin expansion in the quarter.  
• Phase 1 of ATBS capacity expansion of ~10KTPA is commercialized in 

this month, leading the total ATBS capacity at 40KTPA with the Phase 2 
expected to commission in April/May 2026. 

• The company’s new products, namely MEHQ and Guaiacol under its 
subsidiary, Veeral Organics Private Limited (VOPL) has not meaningfully 
contributed to the revenues in the quarter, led by delay in its stabilization. 
Moreover, PTAP and 4MAP are yet to be commercialised.  

• Going ahead, FY27 is expected to be positive for these products. 
• Currently the company is producing largest amount of Antioxidants in 

India and is running at an 60% capacity utilization. 
• The DGTR has recommended an Anti-Dumping Duty (ADD) on the 

imported Anti-Oxidants from, Singapore, Korea and China.  
• Currently, Antioxidants is 11-12% of revenues and could go up to 15-16%. 
• US tariffs are not hurting the company as 25% of its ATBS and related 

products exports to the US is under exemption.   
 

Guidance 

• The management has guided for ~15% volume growth for FY26, coming 
from the ATBS expansion and the new products from VOL. 

• The revenue guidance has been revised downwards to ~10-12% for FY26. 
• Despite a strong EBITDA margin performance of~30% in H2FY26, the 

management has guided for 26-27% margins in FY26. 

 
 
 

Exhibit 1: Key Products 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Product Market Position Application / End usage Relevance

ATBS
 Largest manufacturer in the world and only 

manufacturer in the country

Water treatments chemicals, Emulsions 
for paint and paper coatings, Adhesives, 

Textiles auxiliaries and acrylic fibre, 
Detergents and cleaners, oil field and 

mining chemicals, Construction 
chemicals 

Used to manufacture dispersants in water 
chemicals Important ingredient to manufacture 

polymers for Enhanced Oil Recovery(EOR) 
Important for giving dye receptability for acrylic 

fibre and other specific qualities

IBB
Largest manufacturer in the world and largest 

market share 
Pharmaceutical

The main raw material for Ibuprofen – widely used 
drug in US, Europe and Asia

IB  Largest manufacturer in the country
Agro based chemicals, food additives, 

anti oxidants
Used as an intermediate

Butyl Phenol Only manufacturer in the country
Perfumery, Resins, Agrochemicals, 

Plastic additives, Antioxidant, Dyestuff

Anti Oxidant Only manufacturer in the country
Polymer, Automotive, Agriculture, 

Construction

MEHQ -
Polymerization Inhibitor, stabilizer, 

intermediate

Guaiacol -

Used in agrochemicals and as 
Intermediate to manufacture API – 

Guaifenesin(cough syrups ingredient), 
Eugenol and Vanillin

The products are backward integrated with 
Anisole and phonol

Exhibit 2: Manufacturing Facilities 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 
 
 
 
 

Facilities Plant 1 Plant 2 Veeral Organics

Location
Mahad-Raigad,

Maharashtra
Lote-Ratnagiri, Maharashtra

Mahad-Raigad,
Maharashtra

Products manufactured IBB and NBB
ATBS, NaATBS, TBA, IB, HPMTBE, 

DAAM, Butyl phenols
Anti Oxidants,MEHQ, Guaiacol, Anisole

Cutting-edge technology
InstitutFrancais du
Petrole (IFP) France

National Chemical Laboratories (NCL), 
Pune (for ATBS), SaipemSpA, Italy (for 

IB) 
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Result Update | Vinati Organics 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 3: 2 Year forward EV/EBITDA graph  

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Vinati Organics 

Financial Tables 

Exhibit 3: P&L Statement                                               ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Cash flow statement                                            ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Balance Sheet                                                      ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 6: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Year end March FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
Total Operating Income 1,900.0 2,248.2 2,521.9 2,899.1
Growth (%) -8.9 18.3 12.2 15.0
Raw Material Expenses 1,011.3 1,196.0 1,336.6 1,507.5
Employee Cost 119.0 139.6 151.3 173.9
Other  Expenses 299.9 331.7 378.3 434.9
Total Operating Expenditure 1,430.2 1,667.3 1,866.2 2,116.3
EBITDA 469.7 580.9 655.7 782.8
Growth (%) -21.1 23.7 12.9 19.4
Other Income 38.8 44.3 50.0 50.0
Depreciation 72.9 88.5 104.1 126.2
Net Interest Exp. 3.6 0.5 0.7 0.7
Other exceptional items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBT 432.0 536.2 601.0 705.9
Total Tax 109.0 130.9 141.2 165.9
PAT 323.0 405.3 459.7 540.0
Adjusted PAT 323.0 405.3 459.7 540.0
Growth (%) -29.5 25.5 13.4 17.5
Adjusted EPS (₹) 31.2 39.1 44.3 52.1

Year end March FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
PBT & Extraordinary 432.0 536.2 601.0 705.9
Add: Depreciation 72.9 88.5 104.1 126.2
After other adjustments
(Inc) / Dec in Working Capital -74.4 -57.9 55.9 -164.5
Taxes -87.1 -94.4 -141.2 -165.9
Others -11.5 -14.1 0.7 0.7
CF from operating activities 331.8 458.2 620.4 502.4
Purchase of Fixed Assets -397.0 -500.3 -366.1 -200.0
Others 48.6 57.8 20.0 0.0
CF from investing activities -348.4 -442.5 -346.1 -200.0
Issue/(Buy back) of Equity -1.9 -0.7 0.0 0.0
Inc/(dec) in loan funds -30.5 58.0 -73.9 0.0
Dividend paid & dividend tax 0.0 0.0 -91.9 -108.0
Others -75.9 -73.0 -0.7 -0.7
CF from financing activities -108.3 -15.6 -166.5 -108.7
Net cash flow -124.9 0.1 107.8 193.7
Opening cash 125.2 0.4 0.5 108.3
Closing cash 0.4 0.5 108.3 302.0

Year end March FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
Liabilities
Equity Capital 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.4
Reserves & Surplus 2,451.2 2,782.9 3,150.7 3,582.7
Total Shareholders Funds 2,461.6 2,793.3 3,161.1 3,593.1
Minority Interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long Term Borrowings 9.4 20.7 9.4 9.4
Net Deferred Tax liability 133.4 151.9 151.9 151.9
Other long term liabilities 17.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long term provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Current Liabilities and Provisions
Short term borrowings 4.6 62.6 0.0 0.0
Trade Payables 100.8 148.5 207.3 238.3
Other Current Liabilities 105.1 92.5 103.8 119.3
Short Term Provisions 7.7 9.7 10.9 12.5
Total Current Liabilities 218.3 313.3 321.9 370.1
Total Liabilities 2,839.8 3,279.1 3,644.3 4,124.5
Assets
Net Block 1,488.7 1,724.1 2,324.3 2,498.1
Capital Work in Progress 249.2 438.2 100.0 0.0
Intangible assets under devl. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Goodwill on Consolidation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-current investments 72.7 53.2 53.2 53.2
Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long term loans and advances 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Non Current Assets 39.4 25.9 25.9 25.9
Current Assets, Loans & Advances
Current Investments 24.9 10.0 -10.0 -10.0
Inventories 198.5 221.2 290.2 357.4
Sundry Debtors 529.6 592.3 518.2 635.4
Cash and Bank 0.4 0.5 108.3 302.0
Loans and Advances 23.1 46.1 46.1 46.1
Other Current assets 213.3 167.8 188.2 216.3
Current Assets 989.9 1,037.8 1,140.9 1,547.3
Total Assets 2,839.8 3,279.1 3,644.3 4,124.5

Year end March FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
Per share data (₹)
Adj. EPS 31.2 39.1 44.3 52.1
Adj. Cash EPS 38.2 47.6 54.4 64.2
BV 237.5 269.4 304.8 346.5
DPS 7.0 7.8 8.9 10.4
Operating Ratios (%)
Gross Margin (%) 46.8 46.8 47.0 48.0
EBITDA Margin (%) 24.7 25.8 26.0 27.0
PAT Margin (%) 17.0 18.0 18.2 18.6
Debtor Days 102 96 75 80
Inventory Days 38 36 42 45
Creditor Days 19 24 30 30
Cash Conversion Cycle 121 108 87 95
Return Ratios (%)
Return on Assets (%) 11.4 12.4 12.6 13.1
RoCE (%) 17.6 18.7 19.0 19.6
RoE (%) 13.1 14.5 14.5 15.0
Solvency
Total Debt / Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Interest Coverage 120.0 1,032.1 912.3 1,071
Current Ratio 4.5 3.3 3.5 4.2
Quick Ratio 3.6 2.6 2.6 3.2
Valuation Ratios (x)
EV/EBITDA 36.6 29.8 26.1 21.6
P/E 53.3 42.5 37.4 31.9
P/B 7.0 6.2 5.4 4.8
EV/Sales 9.1 7.7 6.8 5.8
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA; Shubh Mehta, MBA(Tech); Deep Thosani, MBA; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 
- 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are 
available on www.icicibank.com. 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 

recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.  

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agarwal 

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Bhavesh Soni Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122  

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to 
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing 
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 
Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe 
for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat 
recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy 
is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any 
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from 
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 
assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 

 

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 
Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/ beneficial ownership of one 
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  
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